Net Income 17,624   40,873   34,261   47,547   91,395   85,835   50,493   17,445   35,873   23,685   10,377   63,384   518,793   7%

-

Non Controlling Int -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net Income Attrib 17,624   40,873   34,261   47,547   91,395   85,835   50,493   17,445   35,873   23,685   10,377   63,384   518,793   7%

Data Not Included -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

.Gray's Harbor GRC Pro forma 03.31.2021 (C) Redacted - 2187 IS (C) Printed 6/15/2021 - 4:35 PM Page 8 of 103

TEXT IN RED BOX CONFIDENTIAL PER WAC 480-07-160 .Gray's Harbor GRC Pro forma 03.31.2021 (C) Redacted

Master IS (C)

Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Income Statement, Restate Adj's, Pro form Adj's, and Allocations

Test Year Ended March 31, 2021

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Abbreviations

Driver Hours DH

Revenue REV

Customers CUST

CONT COUNT

BILLED CUST

Recycle Ton RTONS

MSW Tons MTONS

Long Haul Hrs LH

Actual ACT

GL Code Description Allocator 2186 2187 2186 2187 2186 2187 2186 2187

Revenue

31000 Residential ACT 6,085,157   -   16,654   6,101,811   -

31100 Residential Recycling ACT 767,947   -   1,324   769,272   -

32000 Commercial ACT 4,744,756   -   (4,598)   4,740,158   -

33000 Drop Box ACT 971,115   -   (14,701)   956,414   -

33104 Drop Box Recycling ACT 56,521   -   11,511   68,032   -

33100 Pass Thru ACT 934,192   -   -   934,192   -

34000 Commercial Recycling ACT 451,812   -   (5,207)   446,605   -

 Total Hauling Revenue 14,011,501   -   4,983   -   14,016,484  -   -   -

35000 Transfer Station - Third Party ACT -   2,837,399   -   2,837,399

35001 Transfer Station - Third Party Adjustmen ACT 89,091   22,773   (89,091)   -   22,773

35009 Transfer Station - Intercompany ACT -   4,060,976   -   4,060,976

35500 MRF Processing Charge ACT -   62,754   -   62,754

Total Transfer Revenue 89,091   6,983,902   (89,091)   -   -   6,983,902  -   -

35510 Proceeds - OCC ACT 135,868   -   135,868   -

35517 Proceeds - Other Recyclables ACT 32,337   -   32,337   -

35519 Proceeds - Intercompany Material Sales ACT -   1,705   -   1,705

35520 Support - OCC ACT (24,466)   -   (24,466)   -

35571 Proceeds - Ferrous Metal ACT 28,839   -   28,839   -

Total Proceeds 172,578   1,705   -   -   172,578   1,705   -   -

38000 Other Revenue ACT 16,169   535   158   16,327   535

38001 P-Card Rebate Revenue DH 12,757   3,257   12,757   3,257

Total Other Revenue 28,926   3,792   158   -   29,084   3,792   -   -

TOTAL REVENUE 14,302,096   6,989,400   (83,950)   -   14,218,146  6,989,400  -

-   -   (89,091)

EXPENSES

52010 Salaries DH 78,732   -   (8,051)   8,051   70,681   8,051   1,450   182

52020 Wages-Regular DH 354,398   44,678   (48,093)   (12,068)   306,305   32,610   787

Parts Admin DH -   -   43,752   5,489   43,752   5,489   2,699   339

52025 Wages-OT DH 38,212   3,790   38,212   3,790

52035 Safety Bonus DH 975   13   975   13

52036 Other Bonus/Commission - Non-Safety DH 10,221   1,262   (10,221)   -   1,262

52065 Vacation Pay DH 13,420   3,424   206   13,626   3,424

52070 Sick Pay DH 10,712   1,307   10,712   1,307

55020 Wages Regular CONT COUNT 50,859   -   (612)   50,247   -   7,834

55025 Wages O.T. CONT COUNT 3,125   -   3,125   -

55035 Safety Bonuses CONT COUNT 75   -   (1,329)   (1,254)   -

55036 Other Bonus/Commission - Non-Safety CONT COUNT 1,329   -   1,329   -

55065 Vacation Pay CONT COUNT 3,273   -   3,273   -

55070 Sick Pay CONT COUNT 1,318   -   1,318   -

Total - Wages Mechanics 566,650   54,474   (24,348)   1,472   542,302   55,946   12,769   521

57147 Repair-Shop, Bldg. DH 14,275   29,772   14,275   29,772

Total - Building/Shop Repairs 14,275   29,772   -   -   14,275   29,772   -   -

52120 Parts & Materials DH 244,216   11,823   244,216   11,823

52125 Operating Supplies DH 41,455   4,299   41,455   4,299

52135 Equipment & Maint Rep DH 12,352   24,078   12,352   24,078

55120 Parts & Materials DH 35,465   -   35,465   -

55125 Operating Supplies DH 24,751   -   (261)   24,489   -

52147 Outside Repair DH 84,434   19,583   84,434   19,583

52175 Equip/Vehicle Rental DH -   490   -   490

52181 Freight DH 935   -   935   -

55147 Outside Repair CONT COUNT 68,771   -   68,771   -

Total - Repairs to Collection Equip 512,378   60,274   (261)   -   512,116   60,274   -   -

52140 Tires & Tubes DH 97,919   11,161   97,919   11,161

Total - Tires & Tubes 97,919   11,161   -   -   97,919   11,161   -   -

52090 Uniforms DH 5,591   772   5,591   772

55090 Uniforms CONT COUNT 422   -   422   -

52182 Towing Expense DH 3,099   838   3,099   838

52200 Office Supply and Equip DH 1,040   -   1,040   -

Total - Other Maint 10,152   1,610   -   -   10,152   1,610   -   -

Total - 4100 1,201,373   157,291   (24,609)   12,769   521

56010 Salaries-Supervisor DH 97,940   -   (13,622)   13,622   84,318   13,622   45,642   5,726

56036 Other Bonus/Commission - Non-Safety DH 1,200   -   (950)   250   -

Wages-Supervisor 99,140   -   (14,572)   13,622   84,568   13,622   45,642   5,726

50020 Wages Regular DH 1,283,751   288,316   (61,477)   1,222,274   288,316   132,645

50020.1 LH Driver LH -   -   52,000   52,000   -

50025 Wages OT DH 283,767   38,089   283,767   38,089

50035 Performance Bonus DH 5,500   550   5,500   550

50036 Other Bonus/Commission - Non-Safety DH 37,647   9,333   (37,647)   -   9,333

50065 Vacation Pay DH 64,742   13,617   201   64,942   13,617

50070 Sick Pay DH 54,914   12,395   54,914   12,395

Total Driver Wages 1,730,320   362,300   (46,923)   -   1,683,397   362,300   132,645  -

52142 Fuel Expense DH 592,247   38,608   592,247   38,608

52144 Urea Additive Expense DH 8,603   1,371   8,603   1,371

52146 Oil and Grease DH 46,574   9,670   46,574   9,670

Total Fuel and Oil 647,424   49,650   -   -   647,424   49,650   -   -

41121 Brokerage Cost ACT -   2,231,257   (89,091)   (89,091)   2,231,257

Total Purchased Transportation -   2,231,257   (89,091)   -   (89,091)   2,231,257  -   -

50045 Contract Labor Act 3,498   8,507   3,498   8,507

57125 Operating Supplies DH 28,469   12,015   (478)   27,991   12,015

57255 Other Prof Fees DH 23,686   4,706   23,686   4,706

57256 Laboratory Fees DH 1,403   4,179   1,403   4,179

50090 Uniforms DH 17,063   1,834   17,063   1,834

Total Other Collection Exp 74,118   31,241   (478)   -   73,640   31,241   -   -

Total - 4200 2,551,002   2,674,449   (151,064)   2,399,937   2,688,070  178,287  5,726

Per IS As Booked Restating Adjustments

Pro forma

AdjustmentsAdjusted Total

6/15/2021 9 4:35 PM

TEXT IN RED BOX CONFIDENTIAL PER WAC 480-07-160 .Gray's Harbor GRC Pro forma 03.31.2021 (C) Redacted

Master IS (C)

Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Income Statement, Restate Adj's, Pro form Adj's, and Allocations

[…]

3,498   8,507   12,005   1,164   2,333   8,507 12,005

27,991   12,015   40,006   10,786   17,205   12,015 40,006

23,686   4,706   28,391   9,127   14,559   4,706 28,391

1,403   4,179   5,582   541   862   4,179 5,582

17,063   1,834   18,897   6,575   10,488   1,834 18,897

73,640   31,241   104,881   28,193   45,447   31,241   104,881

2,578,224   2,693,797  5,272,021   992,117   1,586,107   2,693,797   5,272,021

Final Total

6/15/2021 10 4:35 PM

TEXT IN RED BOX CONFIDENTIAL PER WAC 480-07-160 .Gray's Harbor GRC Pro forma 03.31.2021 (C) Redacted

Master IS (C)

Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Income Statement, Restate Adj's, Pro form Adj's, and Allocations

Test Year Ended March 31, 2021

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Abbreviations

Driver Hours DH

Revenue REV

Customers CUST

CONT COUNT

BILLED CUST

Recycle Ton RTONS

MSW Tons MTONS

Long Haul Hrs LH

Actual ACT

GL Code Description Allocator 2186 2187 2186 2187 2186 2187 2186 2187

Per IS As Booked Restating Adjustments

Pro forma

AdjustmentsAdjusted Total

40101 Disposal Landfill ACT 141,097   -   (19,505)   121,592   -

40109 Disposal Landfill Intercompany ACT -   1,117,066   -   1,117,066

40122 Disposal Other ACT 8,011   32,441   8,011   32,441

40139 Disposal Transfer Station Intercompany MTONS 4,062,378   -   (914,687)   3,147,690   -

Pass Thru ACT -   -   934,192   934,192   -

40861 Processing Fees MRF ACT 241,285   -   241,285   -

40869 Processing Fees MRF Intercompany ACT 2,779   240   2,779   240

Total - Dump Fee and Charges 4,455,549   1,149,747   -   -   4,455,549   1,149,747  -   -

Total - 4300 4,455,549   1,149,747   -   4,455,549   1,149,747  -   -

70225 Advertising and Promotions CUST 7,745   -   (7,745)   -   -

Total Processing Fees 7,745   -   (7,745)   -   -   -   -   -

60030 Bonuses and Commissions ACT 7   -   7   -

Salaries, Wages & Expenses 7   -   -   -   7   -   -   -

60225 Advertising and Promotions CUST 1,681   -   1,681   -

Total Advertising and Promotions 1,681   -   -   -   1,681   -   -   -

Total - 4400 9,433   -   (7,745)   -   1,688   -   -   -

59271 Property and Liability Insurance DH -   2,129   -   2,129

59340 Self Insurance Premium DH 57,135   5,804   57,135   5,804

59341 A&L - Current Year Claims DH 1,250   -   2,178   3,428   -

59342 Prior Year Claims DH (39)   -   1,216   1,177   -

59343 WC- Current Year Claims DH 3,568   3,430   4,113   7,680   3,430

59344 WC Prior Year Claims DH 2,372   (8,699)   (1,744)   628   (8,699)

59400 Damages Paid by District DH 967   -   651   1,619   -

59401 Insurance claim repairs DH 2,888   -   (1,727)   1,161   -

Public Liability 68,141   2,663   4,687   -   72,828   2,663   -   -

59500 WC Premium DH 10,384   1,150   10,384   1,150

57370 Bond Exp-WC DH 517   (108)   517   (108)

Workmen's Comp 10,901   1,042   -   -   10,901   1,042   -   -

52086 Safety & Training DH 10,385   560   (211)   10,174   560

57254 Drive Cam Fees DH 23,766   -   23,766   -

50086 Safety & Training DH 23,399   3,171   (3,131)   20,268   3,171

70086 Safety and Training CUST 3,134   57   3,134   57

Total - Other Ins & Safety 60,684   3,787   (3,342)   -   57,342   3,787   -   -

Total - 4500 Series 139,725   7,493   1,345   -   141,070   7,493   -   -

70010 Salaries CUST 263,723   6,959   11,834   275,557   6,959   2,892

Site Manager DH -   -   -   -   -   -   1,248   202

Office Manager CUST 1,149   186   1,149   186   1,122   181

Total - Salaries of Gen Officers 263,723   6,959   12,983   186   276,706   7,145   5,263   383

70020 Wages Regular CUST 238,321   -   (42,348)   195,973   -   12,383

Administrative Assistant CUST -   -   33,686   8,422   33,686   8,422   2,314   578

70025 Wages OT CUST 5,848   -   5,848   -

70036 Bonuses CUST 31,686   720   (10,330)   21,356   720

70065 Vacation CUST 11,309   -   11,309   -

70070 Sick Leave CUST 8,099   -   8,099   -

Total - Salaries Office 295,264   720   (18,992)   8,422   276,272   9,141   14,697   578

57345 Security Services DH 872   735   872   735

57353 Monitoring and Maint DH 2,977   8,365   2,977   8,365

70185 Postage BILLED CUST 3,413   -   3,413   -

70210 Office Supplies BILLED CUST 14,039   1,708   (95)   13,945   1,708

Notifications ACT -   -   -   -   2,490

70302 Computer Supplies CUST 2,071   -   2,071   -

70215 Bank Charges BILLED CUST 10   -   10   -

70214 Credit Card Fees BILLED CUST 99,291   -   99,291   -

[…]

6,900   5,973   12,873   2,136   4,764   5,973 12,873

6,362   -   6,362   1,969   4,393   -   6,362

4,971   -   4,971   1,916   3,056   -   4,971

15,143   0   15,143   5,486   9,656   0 15,143

901,757   135,675   1,037,432   343,122   558,635   135,675   1,037,432

20,363   -   20,363   7,686   12,677   -   20,363

20,363   -   20,363   7,686   12,677   -   20,363

6/15/2021 12 4:35 PM

TEXT IN RED BOX CONFIDENTIAL PER WAC 480-07-160 .Gray's Harbor GRC Pro forma 03.31.2021 (C) Redacted

Master IS (C)

Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Income Statement, Restate Adj's, Pro form Adj's, and Allocations

Test Year Ended March 31, 2021

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Abbreviations

Driver Hours DH

Revenue REV

Customers CUST

CONT COUNT

BILLED CUST

Recycle Ton RTONS

MSW Tons MTONS

Long Haul Hrs LH

Actual ACT

GL Code Description Allocator 2186 2187 2186 2187 2186 2187 2186 2187

Per IS As Booked Restating Adjustments

Pro forma

AdjustmentsAdjusted Total

70310 Bad Debt Provision REV 32,807   152   14,363   89   47,170   241

Total - Uncollectible Revenue 32,807   152   14,363   89   47,170   241   -   -

43002 UTC Fee ACT 23,003   -   289   23,291   -

Total - Regulatory Exp 23,003   -   289   -   23,291   -   -   -

70300 Data Processing BILLED CUST 65,011   -   65,011   -

70095 Employee Comm Activity CUST 22,057   286   (22,057)   -   286

70105 Employee Relocation CUST 350   -   (350)   -   -

70147 Bldg & Property Maint CUST 22,866   1,190   (65)   22,801   1,190

70195 Dues & Subscriptions CUST 5,286   -   (1,624)   3,663   -

70200 Travel CUST 302   -   302   -

70205 Travel Auto CUST 1,742   -   1,742   -

70206 Travel Meals CUST 15   -   15   -

70255 Other Prof Fees CUST 38,750   43,990   (37,759)   991   43,990

70301 Computer Software CUST -   2,613   -   2,613

70303 Software License Fees CUST 1,248   118   1,248   118

70335 Miscellaneous CUST 239   126   239   126

Total - Other General Expenses 157,866   48,323   (61,855)   -   96,012   48,323   -   -

Total - 4600 2,353,064   427,096   (191,783)   8,697   2,161,281   435,792   47,048   961

51260 Depreciation Trks ACT 537,349   101,770   87,074   624,423   101,770

54260 Depreciation Cont, DB ACT 163,474   -   10,001   173,475   -

57260 Depreciation Shop ACT 167,211   481,805   (157,847)   9,364   481,805

57260.1 Depreciation Service ACT -   -   39,821   39,821   -

70260 Depreciation Office ACT 5,259   5,823   839   6,098   5,823

70260.2 Buildings ACT -   -   33,938   33,938   -

Total - Depreciation Expense 873,293   589,398   13,826   -   887,119   589,398   -   -

-

Total - 5000 873,293   589,398   13,826   -   887,119   589,398   -   -

91010 Sale of Asset ACT (4,367)   -   (4,367)   -

91015 Gain/Loss from Real Estate Lease ACT 69   -   69   -

Total - G/L On Sale of Assets (4,297)   -   -   -   (4,297)   -   -   -

70269 Long Term Contract Amort ACT 182,646   26,797   182,646   26,797

182,646   26,797   -   -   182,646   26,797   -   -

Total - 5100 178,348   26,797   -   -   178,348   26,797   -   -

51295 Licenses DH 69,218   2,449   69,218   2,449

57357 Permits DH 9,951   21,234   9,951   21,234

Total - Vehicle Licenses 79,169   23,684   -   -   79,169   23,684   -   -

57275 Property Tax DH 67,372   44,386   67,372   44,386

Total - Property Tax 67,372   44,386   -   -   67,372   44,386   -   -

50050 Payroll Taxes DH 143,220   29,739   8,579   151,799   29,739   10,147

52050 Payroll Taxes DH 41,330   4,540   (109)   41,221   4,540   293

55050 Payroll Taxes CONT COUNT 4,979   -   61   5,041   -   125

56050 Payroll Taxes DH 8,473   -   4   8,476   -   432

70050 Payroll Taxes CUST 41,564   532   (412)   41,152   532   3,930

Total - Unemployment Tax 239,566   34,811   8,123   -   247,689   34,811   14,926   -

-

43001 Taxes & Pass Thru Fees REV 350,459   1,335,455   (348,605)   1,855   1,335,455

43001.1   B&O Taxes REV -   -   253,297   253,297   -

43001.3   Specific taxes and pass thru fees ACT -   -   95,307   95,307   -

Total - State Revenue Taxes 350,459   1,335,455   -   -   350,459   1,335,455  -   -

41201 Rebate & Rev Sharing ACT 146,071   -   146,071   -

Total - Franchise Fee 146,071   -   -   -   146,071   -   -   -

Total - 5200 882,637   1,438,336   8,123   -   890,760   1,438,336  14,926   -

57175 Non-Qualifying Operating Lease Expense DH 1,607   -   1,607   -

Total Rent-Land/Structures 1,607   -   -   -   1,607   -   -   -

70175 Equip Rental CUST 14,423   -   14,423   -

Total - Rent-Office Equip 14,423   -   -   -   14,423   -   -   -

Total - 5300 16,031   -   -   -   16,031   -   -   -

[…]

Residential 7,040   0.60   4,224$

Commercial 1,206   0.60   723$

Roll-off 55   0.60   33$

check -   4,981$

Notification Cost Amortizes over 24-months $2,490

TEXT IN RED BOX CONFIDENTIAL PER WAC 480-07-160

401k Match

52115 Pension $3,423

56115 Pension $2,900

70116 Pension $8,335

$14,658

Group Insurance

2021 $1,300

2020 $1,200

$100

8%

9 Mos. 2020

Premiums 2021 Increase

52060 Group Insurance $18,276 $1,523

56060 Group Insurance $11,380 $948

70060 Group Insurance $89,635 $7,470

$9,941

Waste Connections temporarily stopped their 401k match from June 1, 2020 through December 31,2020.  The

match resumed on January 1, 2021.  This proforma adjustment normalizes the test period by adding 3 months of

match back into the test period.  This is only for non-union employees.

The employer portion of insurance premiums are increased from $1,200 in 2020 to $1,300 per month

in 2021.  This is only for non-union employee.

TEXT IN RED BOX CONFIDENTIAL PER WAC 480-07-160

Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Allocators for Regulated, Non-Regulated and by Line of Business

Test Year Ended March 31, 2021

Link within this workbook

Line of Business Regulated Non-Regulated Total

Customer Counts

Number of Customers

Resi MSW Serviced Customers 7,040   12,565   19,605

Commercial MSW Serviced Customers 1,206   1,713   2,919

Resi Recycle Serviced Customers 7,082   12,045   19,127

Multi Family Recycling Serviced Customers -   -   -

Commercial Recycling Serviced Customers -   666   666

YW Serviced Customers -   -   -

Roll off Serviced Customers 55   76   131

Roll off Recycling Serviced Customers -   10   10

Total Customer Count 15,383   27,075   -   42,458

0   -

Less City Billed Customers (1,702)

Customers Billed 15,383   25,373   40,756

Allocation of Customers

Resi MSW Serviced Customers 35.9% 64.1% 100.0%

Commercial MSW Serviced Customers 41.3% 58.7% 100.0% Reg LOB Allocator

Resi Recycle Serviced Customers 37.0% 63.0% 100.0% Packer/RO 54%

Multi Family Recycling Serviced Customers 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% Recycling 46%

Commercial Recycling Serviced Customers 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%

YW Serviced Customers 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Roll off Serviced Customers 42.3% 57.7% 100.0%

Roll off Recycling Serviced Customers 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Serviced % 36.2% 63.8% 100.0%

Billed % 37.7% 62.3% 100.0%

Recycling Customers 35.8% 64.2% 100.0%

Regulated Customers 100%